ordinary shares and this offering   US$ 0.30

Amount of dilution in net tangible book value per ordinary share to new investors in this
offering   US$ 0.83

Amount of dilution in net tangible book value per ADS to new investors in this offering   US$12.50

The pro forma information discussed above is illustrative only.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of December 31, 2019, the differences between the existing shareholders and the new
investors with respect to the number of ordinary shares purchased from us in this offering, the total consideration paid and the average price per ordinary
share paid at the initial public offering price of US$17.0 per ADS before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated

76

Table of Contents

offering expenses. The total number of ordinary shares does not include ordinary shares underlying the ADSs issuable upon the exercise of the option to
purchase additional ADSs granted to the underwriters.

   Total Consideration

Average Price
Per Ordinary

Share
Average Price

Per ADS   Ordinary Shares Purchased

Amount (in
thousands of

US$)   Percent   Number   Percent   US$   US$
Existing shareholders   2,618,874,298   87%   1,173,926   73%   0.45   6.72
New investors   375,000,000   13%   425,000   27%   1.13   17.00

Total   2,993,874,298   100%   1,598,926   100%

The discussion and tables above also assume no exercise of any stock options outstanding as of the date of this prospectus. The maximum
aggregate number of ordinary shares that may be issued under our share incentive plans is 425,126,304 shares. As of the date of this prospectus, there
are 126,754,000 ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding share options under our share incentive plans. To the extent that any of these
options are exercised, there will be further dilution to new investors.

77

Table of Contents

ENFORCEABILITY OF CIVIL LIABILITIES

Cayman Islands

We are incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands to take advantage of certain benefits associated with being a Cayman Islands exempted

[…]

These assumptions represented our best estimates, but the estimates involve inherent uncertainties and the application of our judgment. As a
result, if factors change and we use significantly different assumptions or estimates when valuing our options, our share-based compensation expense
could be materially different.

Fair value estimate

We determined the fair value of our share awards granted to employees as of the date of grant and the fair value of our share awards granted to
non-employees upon the counterparty’s performance completion, taking into consideration the various objective and subjective factors described above.
We computed the per share weighted-average estimated fair value for share awards based on the binomial option pricing model.

Once public trading market of the ADSs has been established in connection with the completion of this offering, it will no longer be necessary for
us to estimate the fair value of our ordinary shares in connection with our accounting for granted share awards.

100

Table of Contents

Results of Operations

The following table summarizes our consolidated results of operations and as percentages of our total revenues for the periods indicated.

  For the Year Ended December 31,
  2017   2018   2019
  RMB   %   RMB   %   RMB   US$   %
  (in thousands, except for percentages, shares and per share data)
Selected Consolidated Statements of Operation:
Revenues

Public cloud services   1,202,485   97.3   2,110,513   95.1   3,458,843   496,832   87.4
Enterprise cloud services   15,271   1.2   94,369   4.3   486,308   69,854   12.3
Others   18,211   1.5   13,290   0.6   11,202   1,609   0.3

Total revenues   1,235,967   100.0   2,218,172   100.0   3,956,353   568,295   100.0

Cost of revenues   (1,354,153)   (109.6)   (2,418,562)   (109.0)   (3,948,644)   (567,187)   (99.8)

Gross (loss)/profit   (118,186)   (9.6)   (200,390)   (9.0)   7,709   1,108   0.2
Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing expenses   (115,861)   (9.4)   (191,671)   (8.6)   (317,426)   (45,595)   (8.0)
General and administrative expenses   (93,649)   (7.6)   (146,846)   (6.6)   (238,648)   (34,280)   (6.0)
Research and development expenses   (399,209)   (32.3)   (440,518)   (19.9)   (595,169)   (85,491)   (15.1)

Total operating expenses   (608,719)   (49.3)   (779,035)   (35.1)   (1,151,243)   (165,366)   (29.1)

Operating loss   (726,905)   (58.8)   (979,425)   (44.2)   (1,143,534)   (164,258)   (28.9)
Interest income   19,628   1.6   116,500   5.3   78,612   11,292   2.0
Interest expense   (36,410)   (2.9)   (38,826)   (1.8)   (4,925)   (707)   (0.1)
Foreign exchange gain/(loss)   25,863   2.1   (102,202)   (4.6)   (38,961)   (5,596)   (1.0)
Changes in fair value of financial instruments   3,016   0.2   6,404   0.3   —   —   —
Other income, net   1,226   0.1   739   0.0   6,612   950   0.2

Loss before income taxes   (713,582)   (57.7)   (996,810)   (44.9)   (1,102,196)   (158,319)   (27.8)
Income tax expense   (668)   (0.1)   (9,632)   (0.4)   (9,003)   (1,293)   (0.2)

Net loss   (714,250)   (57.8)   (1,006,442)   (45.3)   (1,111,199)   (159,612)   (28.0)

Accretion to redemption value of redeemable convertible preferred shares   (605,515)   (49.0)   (742,472)   (33.5)   (49,725)   (7,143)   (1.3)
Net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders   (1,319,765)   (106.8)   (1,748,914)   (78.8)   (1,160,924)   (166,755)   (29.3)

Note:

(1) Share-based compensation expenses were allocated as follows:

   For the Year Ended December 31,
   2017   2018   2019
   RMB   RMB   RMB   US$
   (in thousands)
Cost of revenues   6,551   3,565   8,509   1,222
Selling and marketing expenses   12,618   5,889   37,808   5,431
General and administrative expenses   25,741   11,167   31,988   4,595
Research and development expenses   46,099   26,320   42,974   6,173

Total   91,009   46,941   121,279   17,421

Year Ended December 31, 2019 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2018

Revenues

Our revenues increased by 78.4% from RMB2,218.2 million in 2018 to RMB3,956.4 million (US$568.3 million) in 2019.

101

Table of Contents

Public cloud services

Our revenues generated from public cloud services increased by 63.9% from RMB2,110.5 million in 2018 to RMB3,458.8 million (US$496.8
million) in 2019, primarily driven by (i) increased average revenues per Public Cloud Service Premium Customer from RMB14.5 million in 2018 to
RMB19.2 million (US$2.8 million) in 2019 as a result of their increasing demands for our products and solutions, contributing 60.4% of the increase in